

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Chapter 328.

Resolve in Favor of Gardner K. Heath for Services Performed as Assistant to Fortunat Belleau While He Was Acting Clerk Pro Tempore.

Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Gardner K. Heath for services performed as assistant to Fortunat Belleau while he was acting clerk pro tempore.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 329.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Mary J. D. Arkett.

Resolved, That there be paid Mary J. D. Arkett, of Woodstock, in the county of Oxford, a pension of eight dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, one thousand nine hundred fifteen, and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 330.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Completion of the Purchase of the Farm Acquired for the Purpose of Scientific Investigation in Agriculture in Aroostook County, Also for the Erection of Buildings on Said Farm.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of thirteen thousand dollars for the completion of the purchase of the farm acquired for the purpose of scientific investigations in agriculture in Aroostook county, also for the erection of buildings on said farm, all as provided for under and by virtue of the provisions of chapter one hundred ninety of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 331.

Resolve Making an Appropriation for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be expended by the Board of State Assessors, under the direction of the Gov-

Wild lands for purposes of taxation, in favor of obtaining information concerning,

State farm in Aroostook Co., in favor of purchase.

Снар. 328

Gardner K. Heath, in favor of.

Mary J. D. Arkett, state pension for.

ernor and Council, for the purpose of employing a competent Снар. 332 person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist said board in verifying and perfecting, so far as practicable, a proper description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and the individual or corporate ownership thereof, in townships not incorporated, in order that such lands may be properly described for taxation purposes, and for incorporating such description in deeds when the lands are sold for taxes; also for the employment of a competent person or persons to assist said Board of State Assessors in making such special exploration of wild land townships, of such lands located in incorporated towns and plantations, as the Board of State Assessors may deem advisable, to ascertain for -shall taxation purposes their just and fair value. Said board in their make report. regular report shall incorporate a report of the work done under this Resolve and a summarized statement of their expenditures.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 332.

Resolve in Favor of the Conference of Commissioners, and of the Commissioners from Maine, for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen be, and hereby is, appropriated, two hundred dollars each year to be paid to the Conference of Commissioners for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States, and so much of the balance of three hundred dollars each year, as may be necessary, to be paid to the Commissioners from Maine for the Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in the United States for their expenses in attending the Conference of Commissioners.

Approved April 2, 1915.

Chapter 333.

Resolve in Favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College for Practical Instruction in Agriculture and Domestic Science.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated for the use and benefit of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College in the promotion, instruction, and illustration by doing, of agriculture, stock-raising, dairying, poultry and swine-raising and orcharding on the large

In favor of uniformity of legislation in the United States.

Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College, in favor of.